FD-36 (F	tov. 5-22-84)					
		a				
	• •					
	•		FBI			
			` Date:	11/5/66		
T			•			
Ironsmit	the following i	in	(Type in plaintext	or codel		
	ATDMDT		•	• • •		
Via	AIRTEL			TLAR MAIL		186.7 S
			· (Pn	ority)	- 0 /	/ 1
<b>-</b>	•					
1	TO:	DIRECTOR, FR	BI (62-109060	<i>'</i> ) ' _	-1/100	<b>\</b> ".
<b>/</b> -	FRON:	CAC DAIMING	יייי (פר ספו		-111/2000	
1	4 410146	SAC, BALTIMO	WE (02-30)	·. •		٠. جـ
• 1:	SUBJECT:		N OF PRESIDE	NT	~10	LIFTON I
1.		JOHN FITZGER	ALD KENNEDY.	**= **	• • • •	116 TOPLE
	•	11/22/63, DA	LLAS, TEXAS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		LIFTON LE UN
	•		s - informat		KUTUG NK P	hick ar
	•	:	•	· . /	1 PER	ELVICE-166
· ·	At 6:25 1	p.m. on Novemb University of	er 2, 1966, 1	Mr. DAVID	ALTERON CO.	duata L
Į.	Student,	University of W. SIBERT whi	California	_telephoni	ically-conta	acted
.	0 0	W. SIBERT Whi 4793, Quitman,	AC OH AHHUAL	LPAVP AL	TELEDONODE I	411MAAP
	from Los	Angeles, Cali	fornia, had	nlaced a c	) was calli edt of fle	vg egentie
	residence	e at Hyattsvil	le. Maryland	. where th	ne operator	Was
	given the	e number where	he could be	reached a	it Quitman,	Georgia.
	LITTON st	tated he was a	graduata eti	udant at 4	ha Maluanai	A
1	or Carrio	ornia. Was doi:	ng a reséarch	h baber. A	and had read	•
	an accour	nt of Presiden	t KENNEDY'S 8	autopsy pa	iper by Ager	its ·
	SIDERT BL	na Francis X. (	O'NEILL. which	ch appeare	ed in a book	•
	accounts	, "The Second of in another boo	ok entitled	Stated he	had also r	ead
	he wanted	to ask some	questions reg	zarding th	is autopsy.	Caced
	• •		• .	•		
	DIFTON Wa	as advised that	t none of his	question	s could be	
1	and state	He then asked his question	cu where he a n related to	the state	ment made 4	r,
	the Agent	is' account the	at "It was ap	parent th	at a trache	otomv
	had been	performed, as	well as surg	gery of th	e head area	. •
1	LIFTON st	tated he desire	ed to know wh	ich perso	n among the	
	again inf	personnel prese cormed LIFTON t	that no comme	onis stat	ement. SA	SIBERT
	cerning t	the autopsy; ar	nd <b>if he</b> desi	red to wr	ite a lette	r
1	regarding	such informat	tion. it shou	ıld be add	ressed to t	he
	Director,	Federal Bures	au of Investi	gation. W	ashington.	D. C.
	as possib	ed that he inte	enaea to Writ	e such a	Tetter as 8	oon 🛒
1.	(3' - Burea	•	REC 40 62	-10906	8-7249	A STATE OF THE STA
	1 - Balti	· · · <del>-</del>	40	1/11	ルラスグラ	
<b>10</b> 10	JWS: bas			A COLOR	10V 7 1966	
,	7KEN 174	PSA .		JAN.		
Appr	oved:		Sent`	\ -\u00fc-	- Darl Starter	

9

BA 89-30

LIFTON advised that he was disappointed that the Agent could not answer his question, since he considered this question to be of paramount importance.

On November 4, 1966, Bureau Supervisor KENNETH RAUPACH was advised that LIPTON had made the above call to SA SIBERT and was directing a letter to the Bureau, concerning his inquiry.

118182 Doll h Street
Los Angeles, Calif., 90049
Fovember 9, 1966

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director Federal Bureau of Investigation United States Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20535

Dear Sir,

Last week, I contected F.B.I. agent James M. Sibert, Jr. Miss Gardy by phone where he was vacationing in Georgia. I am engaged in research on the Warren Commission's Report, and wanted to ask Mr. Sibert some questions concerning an F.B.I. report written by him and agent Frances X. O'Neill, Jr. entitled: "Autopsy of Bedy of President John Fitzgerald Kennedy". (This report is "Commission Document 7" at the National Archives; at the bottom of rage one is indicated "File # 89-30", presumptly an F.B.I. disignation).

This F.P.I. report says that the President's body was recorded from the casket and was placed on the autorsy table. The report then states:

"Following the removal of the wrapping, it was ascertained that the Tresident's clothing had been removed and it was also apparent that a tracheotomy had been performed, as well as surgery of the head area, namely, in the top of the skull." (emphasis added)

My question was: precisely what did these two agents, Sibert and C'Naill, witness which enabled them to make this statement in their F.B.I. report? Did one of the autopsy doctors present or any other doctor present point cut that head surgery had been done on the Fresident? Which doctor said so? If the agents involved did not rely on any doctor's statement as the basis for this statement in their report, what direct observations or other criteria enabled them to make this statement? In short, precisely what did these two agents witness which formed the basis for their comments regarding head surgery in their F.B.I. report?

It expeared to me that Mssrs. Sibert and/or C'Neill would most probably be the best people to answer this question and to provide the elaboration requested insamuch as they witnessed the autorsy proceedings and wrote the report which contains the above statement. Fresumably, they also took same sort of notes during the autorsy since there is such a wealth of detail in their report (such as a long list of names of these present) despite the fact that this report was not dictated until November 26, 1963, four days after the autorsy. The answer to my questions, therefore, would probably involve the agents consulting any notes made at the time, or their respective memories, or both. That is why I called Kr. Sibert.

Mr. Sibert reinted cut to me on the phone that he could not discuss this matter with me, and that I would have to direct my inquiry to the headquators office in Washington. I agreed to follow Mr. Sibert's edvice and direct my questions in this letter to you.

NQY 14 1

Mr. Deland

Mr. Mahr

Rt. Wellie.

Mr. Conne

Mr. Polt

Mr. G-1

Mr. 440

Mr. Tavel

Mr. Ti

Tele. Ream

「たとく

Since neither of these arents were collects witnesses befine warren Commission, there is nothing in the twenty-six volumer in the material publicly available at the National Archives that I am aware of that could answer the above questions. For reason, I am directing the inquiry to you, with the hope that it can and will be answered as soon as resaible.

I thank you for any cooreration you are able to extend to me in this matter.

Respectfully yours; the test

David S. Litton

## Memorandum

TO

Mr. DeLoad

FROM A. Ros

SUBJECT ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT

JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY DALLAS, TEXAS

NOVEMBER 22, 1963

PURPOSE:

DATE: November 16, 1966

1 - Mr. DeLoach

1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley

1 - Mr. Shroder 1 - Mr. Raupach

1 - Mr. Wick

Tolson

Wick . Cosper . Callahan

DeLoach Mohr

To advise a citizen's letter has been received asking questions relating to observations of our Agents who attended the autopsy of President Kennedy. Acknowledgment letter attached

BACKGROUND:

11818/2 Dorothy Street

A letter has been received from David S. Lifton of Los Angeles, California, who indicated he telephonically contacted Special Agent James W. Sibert, Jr., while SA Sibert was on vacation. He indicated he wanted to ask Mr. Sibert some questions concerning an FBI report written by SAs Sibert and O'Neill concerning the autopsy performed on President Kennedy on 11/22/63. Mr. Lifton referred to an FBI report indicating that the report said the President's body was removed from the casket and was placed on the autopsy table. He then quoted the following information contained in the report:

> "Following the removal of the wrapping, it was ascertained that the President's clothing had been removed and it/was also apparent that a tracheotomy had been performed, as well as surgery of the head area, namely, in the top of the skull." (emphasis added)

Mr. Lifton is referring to the FD-302 submitted by Sibert and O'Neill dated 11/26/63, which sets forth information orally furnished to them by the autopsy physician.

Briefly, Mr. Lifton wants to know what our Agents witnessed which formed the basis for their comments regarding the head surgery performed on the President, and in substance,

requested an elaboration regarding the autopsy.

CONTINUED -

Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT
JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY

When these questions were asked of SA Sibert, he advised that he could not comment on this matter and referred Mr. Lifton to Bureau Headquarters. The Baltimore Division submitted an airtel to the Bureau which revealed that SA Sibert had been contacted by Mr. Lifton. Lifton, a graduate student of the University of California, is doing a research paper and had read an account of President Kennedy's autopsy report by SAs Sibert and O'Neill which appeared in the book, "The Second Oswald," written by Richard H. Popkin. Lifton also indicated he had read an account in another book entitled, "Inquest," written by Edward J. Epstein.

Mr. Lifton's letter is one of several letters that have been received asking for information, and although his letter is being acknowledged, he will be referred to information which was furnished to the President's Commission and subsequently made available to the National Archives.

Based on information furnished, Mr. Lifton was not identified in Bureau files.

## ACTION:

Attached for approval is a letter to Mr. David S. Lifton.

OK PRIM
PRIM
Prime

November 17. Mr. DeLoach Mr. Rosen Mr. Malley \_ Mr. Shroder - Mr. Raupach - Mr. Wick Mr. David S. Lifton 118184 Dorothy Street Los Angeles, California Dear Hr. Lifton: With reference to your communication of November 9, 1966, this is to edvise that all the material developed by the FBI in connection with our investigation of the assassination of former President Kennedy was turned over to the Warren Commission for its consideration and the results of our inquiry into this matter were = subsequently made available to the National Archives by the Warren Commission. In view of the foregoing, it is suggested answers to any questions you may have concerning the work performed by the Warren Commission or the FBI would be available through review at the National Archives. Sincerely yours, seassination of MAILED 9 U. Edgar Hoover Nov 17 1936 F. Kenned John Edgar Hoover COMM-FBI "Director KMR: pah 话识别选 See memorandum A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach dated NOTE: November 16, 1966, KMR: pah, capfiqued as above. . .

## Memorandum

TO

SAC, BALTIMORE (89-30)

DATE: 6/29/66

FROM

SAS FRANCIS X. O'NEILL, JR. and

JAMES W. SIBERT

SUBJECT:

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN

F. KENNEDY, 11/22/63

DALLAS, TEXAS

MISCELÍANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

The following information is being submitted to the file as a matter of record.

Buring of 5/30/66 - 6/3/66 Bureau supervisor KENNETH RAUPACH, telephonically contacted SA JAMES W. SIBERT at the Hyattsville Resident Agency advising that a "Special" was being conducted at the Bureau in connection with an article which appeared in the newspapers relating to events that took place during the autopsy on 1/22/63 at the Navy Medical Training Center, Bethesda, Maryland.

family had appeared in the autopsy room during the time that the autopsy was in progress making a request that the findings of such autopsy be kept confidential. He was advised that at no time during the autopsy did either ROBERT F. KENNEDY or the President's wife appear at the autopsy room and that it was understood that these two individuals were in the tower at the Medical Center. RAUPACH was advised that one of the Senior Medical Officers had made the statement prior to the termination of the autopsy that "what had gone on in this room tonight should remain confidential and should not be discussed outside of that room".

RAUPACH also questioned as to whether or not the measurements as set forth in FD 302s submitted by SAs SIBERT and 0'NEHL had actually been measurements furnished by the Pathologist or had been represented conclusions reached by the Agents. He was informed that all figures set forth in such FD 302 had been obtained from the Pathologist performing the autopsy.  $QQ_{-}QO_{-} \cap LQ$ 

Baltimore
JWS/FX0:cp

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saving. Plan

1

BA 89-30

SI

A

Tater in the week a telephone call was received from the Bureau supervisor FLETCHER THOMPSON, who advised that he had additional questions pertaining to captioned matter and stated that he desired to know whether or not at least one agent was present in the autopsy room during the time that the autopsy was in progress and until it was completed. He was advised that such was the case and that if one agent was out of the room it was understood and followed that the other agent was present at all times and that at no time were both agents out of this room from the time that the autopsy began until it was terminated.

Mr. THOMPSON also asked if the Pathologist conducting the autopsy had made any mention of a bullet passing out of the neck at the point that the tracheotomy had been preformed at Parkland Hospital, at Dallas, Texas. He was advised that no such statement was made and that in fact the Pathologist was quite concerned concerning injury in the back and could not find a point of exit for this bullet neither could he find the projectile. Mr. THOMPSON was further advised that at that time Agent SIBERT had telephonically contacted SA CHARLES L. KILLIAN in the Firearms Section at the Bureau at which time it had been ascertained that a bullet had been found on a stretcher in the Parkland Hospital and this information was relayed to the Pathologist conducting the autopsy who stated that in all probability this accounted for no bullet being found in the body in the back region and that such had probably been worked out by cardiac massage which had been parformed when the President was on a stretcher at Parkland Hospital.

Mr. THOMPSON again asked if any member of the KENNEDY family had requested that the results of the autopsy be maintained confidential and was informed that no mention had been made by any members of the Military or other personnel attending the autopsy, that the KENNEDY family had requested that the results of the autopsy be held in confidence, however one of the Senior Members had stated that and cautioned individuals in attendance at the autopsy that this matter should not be discussed after leaving this room.

BA 89-30

On June 10, 1966 ASAC JOHN J. McDERMOTT of the WFO telephonically contacted SAO'NEILL and advised that he had been requested by JAMES MALLOY, Number One Man of Division 6, to contact wither SA O'NEILL or SA SIBERT and ascertain whether or not any member of the KENNEDY Offical Party, who were at the Bethesda Naval Hospital on November 22, 1963, had requested that the results of the autopsy performed on the body of the President be maintained secret.

Mr. McDERMOTT was advised that no member of the official KENNEDY party entered the autopsy room nor did any member of the official party request that the findings of the autopsy be maintained secret.

He was advised that the Admiral in charge of the hospital at the conclusion of the autopsy requested all members who had attended the autopsy to keep the findings of the autopsy confidential.

ASAC McDERMOTT further inquired whether at any time both SA SIBERT or SA O'NEILL were out of the autopsy room. He was advised that at no time did SAs SIBERT and O'NEILL leave the autopsy room together. At all times during the course of the autopsy one of the agents was present.

ASAC McDERMOTT also asked whether the information contained in the FD 302s submitted by SAS SIBERT and O'NEILL concerning the autopsy were the conclusions of the Agents and all was actual information obtained from the Pathologist who are in attendance at the autopsy. Mr. McDERMOTT was advised that the agents submitted no conclusions of their own and that all information furnished in the FD 302 was obtained from the Pathologists who were in attandance at the autopsy.

Mr. McDERMOTT further was advised that the agents assisted in carrying in the Presidental casket into the autopsy room and were present in attendance at all times until the autopsy was complete and the morticisms were preparing the body for burial.

OPTIONAL POINT NO. 10
MAY 1942 SOTTON
BAAF 1942 SOTTON
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

## Memorandum

TO

SAC, BALTIMORE (89-30)

DATE: 10/13/66

FROM

SA JAMES W. SIBERT

SUBJECT:

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY, 11/22/63,

DALLAS, TEXAS

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

At approximately 5:45 p.m., on 10/7/66, Mr. FLETCHER THOMPSON, SOG, telephonically contacted the Hyattsville RA, at which time he asked SA SIBERT if at any time during the autopsy any member of the KENNEDY family appeared or sent word to the autopsy room that the autopsy report was to be kept confidential.

Mr. THOMPSON was advised that at no time while the autopsy was in progress did either ROBERT KENNEDY or Mrs. JOHN F. KENNEDY make their appearance. Furthermore, from the time that agents arrived at the National Navy Medical Training Center, Bethesda, until the autopsy was completed, no individual present made any remark indicating that a member of the KENNEDY family had requested that the autopsy report be kept confidential.

Mr. THOMPSON was again informed that one of the senior medical officers prior to the termination of the autopsy had informed all present that "What has gone on in this room tonight should remain confidential and should not be discussed outside of this room."

Mr. THOMPSON was again advised that the autopsy had definitely been terminated when agents departed for the Laboratory and, in fact, the body had been turned over to members of the Gawler Funeral Home, who appeared following the completion of the autopsy.

Furthermore, information set forth in the FD 302 of agents SIBERT and FRANCIS X. O'NEILL, JR. relating to autopsy findings as stated by Dr. HUME were based on the conclusions reached by Dr. HUME concerning locations of points of entry of bullets and Dr. HUME was not aware that a bullet had emerged through the neck at the point where the tracheotomy incision had been made at Parkland Hospital Dallas, Texas.

1 - Baltimore

JWS: mmm

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OCT 1 3 1966

PBI - BALTIMORE

BA 89-30

SU

ha Lai men the

of a

boint bul he t

- Ba 5:**-**---- Mr. THOMPSON advised it was his understanding that a lengthy television special will soon be scheduled which will involve the authors of the various books written on the subject of the president's assassination who will appear on such program.

· •

100